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Case No. PERA-C-01-425-E

FINAL ORDER
The Transport Workers Union of America (Complainant) filed
Exceptions with the Pennsylvania Labor Relations Board (Board) from the
October 29, 2001 letter issued by the Secretary of the Board declining
to issue a complaint on the Charge of Unfair Practices. In the Charge,
Complainant asserted that the Southeastern Pennsylvania Transportation
Authority (SEPTA) violated Section 1201(a)(1) and (3) of the Public
Employe Relations Act (PERA). Complainant alleged that SEPTA
discriminated against Robert Smith, a union activist, by failing to
reinstate him to his prior position and status because of his
successful utilization of the grievance and arbitration procedures
under the collective bargaining agreement.
Complainant alleged that before Mr. Smith was terminated from his
employment with SEPTA, he had successfully completed the written test
for a Sign Maker Specialist position, and applied for and was awaiting
the performance test for the position. On January 18, 2001, Mr. Smith
was reinstated to employment pursuant to an agreement reached in a
grievance arbitration proceeding. Under that agreement, Mr. Smith was
to be “given the opportunity to take the Specialist test within a
reasonable time after reinstatement.” The Complainant stated in the
Charge that
On repeated occasions subsequent to his reinstatement, and in August and September, 2001,
Respondent, acting through Bruce Fritz, one of
its representatives at the Berridge Shop,
refused to accept Robert Smith’s passing grade
on the written test and refused, further, to
give him the performance test in effect at the
time Robert Smith was reinstated to employment
as required by the agreement calling for such
reinstatement.
By letter dated October 29, 2001, the Secretary advised
Complainant that no complaint would be issued because the Charge failed
to set forth any facts supporting the timeliness of the Charge. The
Complainant filed timely Exceptions on November 15, 2001, reiterating
that in August and September 2001, SEPTA refused to comply with
obligations imposed by the written agreement reinstating Mr. Smith. To
support the timelines of the Charge, the Complainant attached the
affidavit of David Szczepanski, who stated that since April 2001, he
represented Mr. Smith in attempting to enforce the written agreement.

Mr. Szczepanski set forth the substance of his communications occurring
in August and September 2001 with Wayne Giardinelli, SEPTA’s Labor
Relations Officer, who indicated that SEPTA would require that Mr.
Smith retake the written test, and then pass the performance test, to
achieve the Specialist position.
Under Section 1505 of PERA, “[n]o petition or charge shall be
entertained which relates to facts which occurred or statements which
were made more than four months prior to the filing of the petition or
charge.” 43 P.S. §1101.1505. The complainant has the obligation to file
charges within four months of the date when the complainant became
aware of the actions constituting the alleged unfair labor practice.
Susquehanna Regional Police Association v. Susquehanna Regional Police
Department, 31 PPER ¶31064 (Final Order, 2000). A complainant becomes
aware of the cause of action when it knew or should have known of the
alleged unfair labor practice. North Pocono Educational Support
Personnel Association, PSEA, NEA v. North Pocono School District, 32
PPER ¶32117 (Final Order, 2001).
Based on the allegations in the Charge and the Exceptions, it is
evident that at least as of April 2001 Complainant was aware SEPTA was
not complying with the written agreement that reinstated Mr. Smith. The
final and binding settlement agreement resulted in Mr. Smith’s
reinstatement on January 18, 2001 and his right to take the Specialist
test arose shortly thereafter. In the Exceptions, Complainant attempts
to overcome questions about the timeliness of the Charge through the
affidavit of Mr. Szczepanski, a newly hired union business agent
assigned to the matter as of April 2001. Mr. Szczepanski alleges that
since April 2001, he was representing Mr. Smith in attempting to seek
enforcement of the agreement, and that a charge of unfair labor
practices was filed after he was satisfied, in September 2001, that
SEPTA was not complying with the agreement.
However, Mr. Szczepanski’s affidavit does not account for the
fact that the timeliness of the Charge relates to SEPTA’s alleged
failure to comply with the settlement agreement, not its responses to
inquires of a newly hired union business agent regarding the matter
several months later. See Fraternal Order of Police, Queen City Lodge
No. 10 v. City of Allentown, 17 PPER ¶17043 (Final Order, 1986). By
April 2001, when Mr. Szczepanski was assigned to the matter, it was
more than four months after Mr. Smith was reinstated pursuant to the
agreement. A fair reading of the Exceptions and affidavit discloses
that in April, Mr. Szczepanski had raised the matter with SEPTA without
success, but Complainant did not file the Charge until six months later
in October. On the allegations as modified in the Exceptions, we find
that any cause of action based on the settlement agreement arose more
than four months prior to the filing of the Charge and therefore, the
Charge is untimely under Section 1505 of PERA.
After a thorough review of the Exceptions and all matters of
record, the Board concludes that the Charge filed October 1, 2001 is
untimely, and accordingly, the Secretary did not err in declining to
issue a complaint.
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ORDER
In view of the foregoing and in order to effectuate the policies
of Public Employe Relations Act, the Board

HEREBY ORDERS AND DIRECTS
that the exceptions are dismissed and the Secretary’s decision not to
issue a complaint is made absolute and final.
SEALED, DATED and MAILED pursuant to conference call meeting of
the Pennsylvania Labor Relations Board, L. Dennis Martire, Member, and
Edward G. Feehan, Member, this eighteenth day of December, 2001. The
Board hereby authorizes the Secretary of the Board, pursuant to 34 Pa.
Code 95.81(a), to issue and serve upon the parties hereto the within
Order.
CHAIRMAN JOHN MARKLE, JR., DID NOT PARTICIPATE IN THE CONSIDERATION OR
DECISION OF THIS CASE.
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